3 2,939.4 1,241.0 4,180.4 1,089.1 34.5 87.9 145.9 1,428.6 44.6 3,122.3 7,302.7 2,573.2
4 3,165.9 2,680.6 5,846.5 1,203.5 47.0 0.0 0.0 91.9 44.6 1,678.7 7,525.2 5,275.4
5 1,568.8 4,18o.7 5,749.5 1,o55.3 0.0 18.6 1,412.6 7,162.1 8,oi5.6
6 1,260.6 5,034.4 6,295.0 969.2 0.0 1,307.9 7,602.9 10,015.7
7 1,286.7 5,561.7 6,848.4 8,156.3 11,653.7
8 1,714.9 5,788.3 7,503.2 8,811.1 12,836.7
9 1,218.5 5,853.6 7,072.1 8,380.0 13,743.0

10 8.8 5,974.7 5,983.5 + 7,291.4 14,606.6
11 296.8 5,970.8 6,267.6 0.0 1,016.2 7,283.8 14,989.1
12 774.1 5,941.5 6,715.6 7,731.8 15,126.3
13 1,456.1 5,889.2 7,345.3 8,361.5 15,125.3
14 1,190.9 5,913.8 7,104.7 8,120.9 15,291.1
15 0.0 5,993.8 5,993.8 7,010.0 15,552.2
16 296.8 5,970.8 6,267.6 7,283.8 15,510.4
17 774.1 5,941.5 6,715.6 ' 7,731.8 15,433.1

1/ Based on phased composite of representative farm models.

a |

ANNEX 9
Table 2

NORTHEAST BRAZIL
CEARA RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT - IBIAPABA

Table 2: Summary Results of
Economic Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis

Internal
Economic
Rate of
Return (%)

Best Estimates

Agricultural Components 21
Rural Electrification Component 17

Combined 19

Agricultural Component Sensitivity Analysis

Best Estimate 21

Change in Benefits of:
+ 10% 26
- 10% 16
- 20% 10

Change in On-Farm Costs of:
+ 10% 18
+ 20% 14

Change in Off-Farm Costs of:
+ 10% 19
+ 20% - 18

14
Chaange in A'l Costs of:
+ 10% 16
+ 20% 12

Change in:
all costs, + 10%; benefits, - 10% 11
all costs, + 10%; benefits, - 20% 5

ANNIEX 10
Page 1

NORTHEAST BRAZIL

CEARA RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT - IBIAPABA

FISCAL IMPACT

I. RECOVERY OF PROJECT COSTS

1. During the 5-year project period, project costs are expected to be
about US$55.8 million (including price and physical contingencies). Of this
amount roughly US$18 million (again including contingencies) would be for on-
farm development and incremental farm working capital or an average of just
over US$3,000 per direct beneficiary farmer. Adding the sum of US$8 million
of expected costs for other agricultural support services (extension, experi-
mentation, cooperative support and mechanization services) mainly directed